A N  A M E R I C A N  N A T I O N A L  S T A N D A R D
ASME B18.6.8-2010
Thumb Screws
and Wing Screws
(Inch Series)
INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
ASME B18.6.8-2010
Thumb Screws

Box 2900, Fairfield, NJ 07007-2900 (www.asme.org)
ASTM DS-56I, Metals & Alloys in the Unified
Numbering System (UNS)
ASTM F 788/788M, Standard Specification for Surface
Discontinuities of Bolts, Screws, and Studs, Inch and
Metric Series
ASTM F 1941, Standard Specification for
Electrodeposited Coatings on Threaded Fasteners
[Unified Inch Screw Threads (UN/UNR)]
Publisher: American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM International), 100 Barr Harbor Drive,
P.O. Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959
(www.astm.org)
ASME B18.6.8-2010
1.6 Related Standards
ASME B18.6.9, Wing Nuts (Inch Series)
Publisher: The American Society of Mechanical
Engineers (ASME), Three Park Avenue, New York,
NY 10016-5990; Order Department: 22 Law Drive, P.O.
Box 2900, Fairfield, NJ 07007-2900 (www.asme.org)
2 GENERAL DATA
2.1 Heads and Wings
The details of head and wing contour shall be optional
when the manufacturer provides and maintains dimen-
sions in the applicable table. The design of two-piece
wing screws shall be such that the wing portions shall
be retained on and not rotate about the shank portions
where screws are tightened and loosened with finger
pressure.
2.2 Bearing Surface
The bearing surface of the shoulder on all wing screws
and on Type A thumb screws shall be at right angles to
the axis of the screw shank within a tolerance of 4 deg.
The surface shall be free from burrs, fins, and protruding
surface irregularities.
2.3 Length
2.3.1 Measurement. The length, L, of thumb or
wing screws shall be measured parallel to the axis of
the screw from the intersection of the head or shoulder
with the shank to the extreme end of the screw.
2.3.2 Standard Lengths. The standard lengths
within the practical screw length ranges specified in the
respective dimensional tables for the various types and
sizes of thumb and wing screws shall be as tabulated
in Table 11.
2.3.3 Tolerance on Length. The tolerance on length
of screw shall be as tabulated in Table 12.
2.4 Threads
Threads for all types of thumb screws and wing screws
shall be in conformance with ASME B1.1, Class 2A,
before plating or coating. The applicable thread size
limits after plating or coating shall be Class 3A maxi-
mum and Class 2A minimum. Thread acceptability shall
be determined using ASME B1.3, System 21.
2.5 Length of Thread
Screws shall have thread lengths conforming to
Table 13.
2.6 Points
Thumb and wing screws shall be supplied with plain
sheared ends. When specified, screws may be obtained
with cone, cup, dog, flat, or oval points conforming to
dimensions shown in Table 14.
2
2.7 Straightness
Wing and thumb screws shall be straight within the
limits of 0.006 in./in. using the gage and procedure in
ASME B18.2.9.
2.8 Material
2.8.1 Thumb Screws
2.8.1.1 Thumb screws of all types shall be made
from low carbon steel per UNS designation G10060 or
higher, having 48,000 psi min. ultimate tensile strength.
2.8.1.2 When specified, case-hardened thumb